to the change in recline position, as of 
August 20, 2025. Evenflo submits in its 
petition that it has received no reports 
of injury related to catching of the CRS 
child occupant’s fingers or limbs in the 
shifting parts. However, Evenflo 
reported four-hundred and one (401) 
consumer complaints which they 
characterized as ‘‘recline slips 
position,’’ with an additional twenty- 
five (25) complaints related to the 
All4One’s recline mechanism. Two of 
the consumer complaints produced by 
Evenflo concern finger entrapment in